

HB1372/203126/1

BY: Senator Pinsky

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1372, AS AMENDED
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments (HB1372/413726/1), in Amendment No. 1, strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 8 down through “circumstances;” in line 10; and in line 21, strike “requiring” and substitute “authorizing”.

On page 2 of the bill, in line 27, after “years;” insert “providing for the intent of the General Assembly regarding the provision of summer school programs;”.

On page 2 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 1, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 3 down through “Assembly;” in line 8; and in line 10, strike “and (4)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, strike beginning with “(4)” in line 18 down through “CENTER.” in line 27.

On page 7 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, in line 21, strike “2021 – 2022” and substitute “2022 – 2023”.

On page 8 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, in line 9, strike “SHALL” and substitute “MAY”.

On page 35 of the bill, after line 21, insert:

(Over)

“(3) It is the intent of the General Assembly that summer school programs be provided in-person to the extent feasible if the public health metrics and guidance allow for in-person instruction.”.

On page 10 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 2, strike beginning with “That:” in line 4 down through “subsection.” in line 16 and substitute “That, for the calculation of the required local appropriation under § 5-235(a)(2)(i) of the Education Article for fiscal year 2022, “enrollment count” means the greater of:

(1) the full-time equivalent enrollment in September 2019; or

(2) the 3-year moving average enrollment defined under § 5-201(t)(2) of the Education Article as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.”;

and in line 18, after “funds” insert “that the counties received for COVID-19 relief”.